Adjusted Capital), reporting the Area’s contribution to
net income of the Group to the relative economic capi-
tal quantified according to VaR approach;

• for those Areas whose business is carried out exclusive-
ly by subsidiaries, profitability has been expressed in
terms of RoE (Return on Equity), reporting the Area’s
contribution to net income of the Group to the respec-
tive average accounting net shareholders’ equity
(including income for the period), consistently with the
principles adopted for the Group.

Turin, 13 May 2003
The Board of Directors

47Explanatory Notes

49

Attachments

FIRST QUARTER OF 2002: STATEMENT OF

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

31/3/2002: STATEMENT OF

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

YEAR 2002: STATEMENT OF

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

31/12/2002: STATEMENT OF

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

50 Attachments

First quarter of 2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Eptaconsors Disposal SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line of 80% Group

pro forma consolidation of IMIWeb pro forma
(1) (60.72%) Bank
(a) (b) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 927 1 -1 927

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 697 13 -3 707

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 84 1 - 85

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 49 - - 49

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,757 15 -4 1,768

Administrative costs -1,120 -13 4 -1,129

- personnel -699 -6 2 -703

- other administrative costs -359 -7 2 -364

- indirect duties and taxes -62 - - -62

Other operating income, net 78 1 - 79

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 -3 2 -112

OPERATING INCOME 604 - 2 606

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -41 - - -41

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -156 - - -156

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 407 - 2 409

Net extraordinary income 56 - - 56

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 463 - 2 465

Income taxes for the period -172 -1 - -173

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -14 - - -14

NET INCOME 277 -1 2 278

(1) These figures have been prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of
31/12/2002, assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1/1/2002.

51Attachments

31/3/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Eptaconsors Disposal SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line of 80% Group

pro forma consolidation of IMIWeb pro forma
(1) (2) (60.72%) Bank

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,454 - - 1,454

Loans 147,902 166 19 148,087

- due from banks 21,189 147 20 21,356

- loans to customers 126,713 19 -1 126,731

Dealing securities 25,028 139 - 25,167

Fixed assets 11,732 -48 -16 11,668

- investment securities 3,931 1 - 3,932

- equity investments 4,837 -69 7 4,775

- intangible fixed assets 426 11 -16 421

- tangible fixed assets 2,538 9 -7 2,540

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,120 - - 1,120

Other assets 23,116 65 -7 23,174

Total assets 210,352 322 -4 210,670

LIABILITIES

Payables 168,360 155 33 168,548

- due to banks 32,943 129 171 33,243

- due to customers and securities issued 135,417 26 -138 135,305

Provisions 4,565 60 -5 4,620

- for taxation 1,392 52 - 1,444

- for termination indemnities 993 3 - 996

- for risks and charges 1,810 5 -5 1,810

- for pensions and similar 370 - - 370

Other liabilities 19,611 18 -17 19,612

Subordinated liabilities 5,793 - - 5,793

Minority interests 797 72 - 869

Shareholders’ equity 11,226 17 -15 11,228

Total liabilities 210,352 322 -4 210,670

(1) These figures have been prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as of
31/12/2002, assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1/1/2002.

(2) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (629 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

52 Attachments

Year 2002: statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Eptaconsors Disposal SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line of 80% Group

consolidation of IMIWeb pro forma
(60.72%) Bank

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 3,773 4 -3 3,774

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,809 51 -19 2,841

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 286 11 -1 296

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 292 3 -4 291

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 7,160 69 -27 7,202

Administrative costs -4,648 -54 23 -4,679

- personnel -2,856 -25 8 -2,873

- other administrative costs -1,528 -29 14 -1,543

- indirect duties and taxes -264 - 1 -263

Other operating income, net 358 3 - 361

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -510 -15 8 -517

OPERATING INCOME 2,360 3 4 2,367

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -212 - - -212

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -1,426 -3 2 -1,427

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 722 - 6 728

Net extraordinary income 296 5 20 321

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,018 5 26 1,049

Income taxes for the period -450 -7 -9 -466

Change in reserves for general banking risks 364 -1 - 363

Income attributable to minority interests -43 2 - -41

NET INCOME 889 -1 17 905

53Attachments

31/12/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Eptaconsors Disposal SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line of 80% Group

(1) consolidation of IMIWeb pro forma
(60.72%) Bank

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,406 - - 1,406

Loans 149,349 88 4 149,441

- due from banks 22,000 68 4 22,072

- loans to customers 127,349 20 - 127,369

Dealing securities 19,046 71 - 19,117

Fixed assets 9,596 -21 -8 9,567

- investment securities 2,897 1 - 2,898

- equity investments 4,064 -33 1 4,032

- intangible fixed assets 406 4 -2 408

- tangible fixed assets 2,229 7 -7 2,229

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,030 - - 1,030

Other assets 23,346 23 -18 23,351

Total assets 203,773 161 -22 203,912

LIABILITIES

Payables 161,505 73 - 161,578

- due to banks 24,456 49 176 24,681

- due to customers and securities issued 137,049 24 -176 136,897

Provisions 3,813 23 -3 3,833

- for taxation 670 14 - 684

- for termination indemnities 961 4 - 965

- for risks and charges 1,839 5 -3 1,841

- for pensions and similar 343 - - 343

Other liabilities 20,971 15 -19 20,967

Subordinated liabilities 6,613 - - 6,613

Minority interests 334 33 - 367

Shareholders’ equity 10,537 17 - 10,554

Total liabilities 203,773 161 -22 203,912

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (648 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

AGES ARTI GRAFICHE - TURIN - ITALY